
The Department of Ophthalmology improves lives by creating, teaching, and delivering unsurpassed 
innovative care in a unique integrated and collaborative patient-focused environment.

Ophthalmology
Staff & Services Directory



Sophie J. Bakri, M.D., Department Chair

ADULT STRABISMUS 
Erick D. Bothun, M.D. 
Eric J. Kim, M.D. 
Brian G. Mohney, M.D.

CATARACT 
Keith H. Baratz, M.D.
Ashlie A. Bernhisel, M.D.
John J. Chen, M.D., Ph.D.
Amir R. Khan, M.D.
Cheryl L. Khanna, M.D.
Sunil S. Khanna, M.D.
Michael A. Mahr, M.D.
Sanjay V. Patel, M.D.
Gavin W. Roddy, M.D., Ph.D.
Arthur J. Sit, M.D.
Ruti Sella Svetlit, M.D.

COMPREHENSIVE OPHTHALMOLOGY 
Steven J. Engman, M.D., Ph.D.
Amir R. Khan, M.D.
Sunil S. Khanna, M.D.
Michael A. Mahr, M.D.
Ruti Sella Svetlit, M.D.
Suzanne R. Viggiano, M.D.
Priscilla Vu, M. D.

COMPREHENSIVE OPTOMETRY
Jackie L. Cohrs, O.D. 
Jodi M. Moore-Weiss, O.D.
Cherie B. Nau, O.D.
Trevor Phillips, O.D. 
Muriel M. Schornack, O.D.
Dennis W. Siemsen, O.D.
Gina M. Stalboerger, O.D.
Sean Templeman, O.D.
Barbara K. Tylka, O.D.
Tomohiko Yamada, O.D.

 
CORNEA & EXTERNAL DISEASE 
Keith H. Baratz, M.D.
Ashlie A. Bernhisel, M.D.
Sanjay V. Patel, M.D.

GLAUCOMA
Tyler Kaplan, M.D. 
Cheryl L. Khanna, M.D.
Gavin W. Roddy, M.D., Ph.D.
Arthur J. Sit, M.D.

MEDICAL & SURGICAL RETINA
Sophie J. Bakri, M.D.
Andrew J. Barkmeier, M.D.
Raymond Iezzi, Jr., M.D.
Brittni A. Scruggs, M.D., Ph.D.
Matt R. Starr, M.D.

MEDICAL RETINA
Wendy M. Smith, M.D.

NEURO-OPHTHALMOLOGY
Elizabeth A. Bradley, M.D.
John J. Chen, M.D., Ph.D.
Kevin D. Chodnicki, M.D.
Deena A. Tajfirouz, M.D.

OCULAR ONCOLOGY
Lauren A. Dalvin, M.D. 
Samanta Porcher, APRN, CNP, DNP

OCULOPLASTIC & ORBITAL SURGERY
George B. Bartley, M.D.
Elizabeth A. Bradley, M.D.
Greg J. Griepentrog, M.D.
Lilly H. Wagner, M.D.

PEDIATRIC CATARACT SURGERY
Erick D. Bothun, M.D. 

PEDIATRIC OCULAR ONCOLOGY
Lauren A. Dalvin, M.D. 
Brian G. Mohney, M.D. 

PEDIATRIC OPHTHALMOLOGY 
& STRABISMUS
Erick D. Bothun, M.D. 
Eric J. Kim, M.D.
Brian G. Mohney, M.D.

PEDIATRIC OPTOMETRY
Sean Templeman, O.D.
Tomohiko Yamada, O.D.

PEDIATRIC RETINA 
Brittni A. Scruggs, M.D., Ph.D.

REFRACTIVE SURGERY
Ashlie A. Bernhisel, M.D.
Ruti Sella Svetlit, M.D.

BASIC SCIENCE RESEARCH FACULTY
Michael P. Fautsch, Ph.D.
Yutao Liu, PhD, MS 
Alan D. Marmorstein, Ph.D.

INHERITED RETINAL DISEASE
Raymond Iezzi, Jr., M.D.
Lisa A. Schimmenti, M.D., Ph.D. 
Brittni A. Scruggs, M.D., Ph.D. 

SCLERAL & THERAPEUTIC  
CONTACT LENSES
Cherie B. Nau, O.D.
Muriel M. Schornack, O.D.

UVEITIS
Wendy M. Smith, M.D.

Rochester, MN

DIRECT PHONE NUMBERS FOR PROVIDER-TO-PROVIDER URGENT QUESTIONS
Comprehensive: 507-284-3701 
Cornea: 507-266-4918 
Glaucoma: 507-284-2787 

Neuro-Ophth: 507-284-4946 
Oculoplastics: 507-284-8538

Pediatric: 507-284-3726
Retina: 507-284-4152

Visit mayoclinic.org/medicalprofs for more information including open clinical trials, CME events, and e-newsletters covering 
the latest in diagnosis and treatments

REFERRALS & CONSULTATIONS IN ROCHESTER
Ophthalmology Appointment Office: 507-284-2744

The phone numbers below are available for direct
provider-to-provider urgent questions
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ADULT STRABISMUS 
Daniel J. Lattin, M.D.
Karen J. Schultz-Shimshak, M.D.

CATARACT
Syril K. Dorairaj, M.B.B.S., M.D.
Darby D. Miller, M.D., M.P.H. 
Michael W. Stewart, M.D. 
Richard D. TenHulzen, M.D.

COMPREHENSIVE OPTOMETRY 
Minyoung Kim, O.D. 
Manish C. Patel, O.D.
Melanie A. Riley Peters, O.D.
Long D. Tran, O.D.

Jacksonville, FL
Mayo Clinic in Florida welcomes inquiries and referrals. 
Referral to a specific provider or specialty is not required.

REFERRALS & CONSULTATIONS IN FLORIDA
Appointment Office:  800-634-1417

Department:  904-953-0321

Arman Mashayekhi, M.D.

Darby D. Miller,  M.D., M.P.H.

Manish C. Patel,  O.D.

Misha L. Pless, M.D.

Melanie A. Riley Peters, O.D.

Karen J. Schultz-Shimshak, M.D.

Karine Shebaclo, M.D.

Michael W. Stewart, M.D.

Richard D. TenHulzen, M.D.

Long D. Tran, O.D.

Ron A. Adelman, M.D. 
Department Chair

Syril K. Dorairaj, M.B.B.S., M.D.

Eric R. Eggenberger D.O.

Katherine G. Gold, M.D.

Minyoung Kim, O.D.

Daniel J. Lattin, M.D.

Visit mayoclinic.org/medicalprofs for more information including open clinical trials, CME events, and e-newsletters covering 
the latest in diagnosis and treatments

CORNEA AND EXTERNAL DISEASE 
Darby D. Miller, M.D., M.P.H. 

GLAUCOMA
Syril K. Dorairaj, M.B.B.S., M.D. 
Richard D. TenHulzen, M.D.

MEDICAL RETINA
Arman Mashayekhi, M.D.

MEDICAL & SURGICAL RETINA
Ron A. Adelman, M.D. 
Michael W. Stewart, M.D. 

Ron A. Adelman, M.D., Department Chair

NEURO-OPHTHALMOLOGY
Eric R. Eggenberger D.O.
Misha L. Pless, M.D. 

OCULAR ONCOLOGY
Arman Mashayekhi, M.D.

OCULOPLASTIC & ORBITAL SURGERY
Katherine G. Gold, M.D.
Karine Shebaclo, M.D.

SCLERAL & THERAPEUTIC CONTACT  
LENSES
Manish C. Patel, O.D.
Long Tran, O.D.



CATARACT 
Robert H. Graham, M.D.
Dave R. Patel, M.D. 
Joanne F. Shen, M.D.
Alexander R. Shusko, Jr., M.D. 
Linda Tsai, MD 

COMPREHENSIVE OPHTHALMOLOGY
Robert H. Graham, M.D.
Dave R. Patel, M.D.
Joanne F. Shen, M.D.
Alexander R. Shusko, Jr., M.D.
Linda Tsai, MD 

Phoenix and Scottsdale, AZ
Mayo Clinic in Arizona welcomes inquiries and referrals.   
Referral to a specific provider or specialty is not required.

Odette M. Houghton, M.D. 
Department Chair

Thelma G. Barnes, O.D.

Marie A. Di Nome, M.D

Oana M. Dumitrascu, M.D.

Robert H. Graham, M.D.

James B. Mowbray, O.D.

Dave R. Patel, M.D.

Joanne F. Shen, M.D.

Alexander R. Shusko, Jr., M.D.

Linda Tsai, M.D.

Visit mayoclinic.org/medicalprofs for more information including open clinical trials, CME events, and e-newsletters covering 
the latest in diagnosis and treatments

Odette M. Houghton, M.D., Department Chair

COMPREHENSIVE OPTOMETRY
Thelma G. Barnes, O.D
James B. Mowbray, O.D.

CORNEA
Dharmendra R. Patel, M.D. 
Joanne F. Shen, M.D.

GLAUCOMA
Dave R. Patel, M.D. 

MEDICAL & SURGICAL RETINA
Odette M. Houghton, M.D.

NEURO-OPHTHALMOLOGY 
Marie A. Di Nome, M.D.
Oana M. Dumitrascu, M.D.

OCULAR ONCOLOGY
Odette M. Houghton, M.D.

UVEITIS
Alexander R. Shusko, Jr., M.D.

REFERRALS & CONSULTATIONS IN ARIZONA
Appointment Office:  866-629-6362 

Department:  480-301-8085 



ALBERT LEA, MN  
507-373-8214 
Kevin D. Chodnicki, M.D. 
Della K. Simmons, O.D. 
Priscilla Vu, M.D.
Eric J. Youlden, O.D.

AUSTIN, MN  
507-433-1884
Steven J. Engman, M.D., Ph.D.
Monica M. Loppnow, O.D.
Scott Martinson, O.D. 

CANNON FALLS,  MN
507-263-4221
Jonathan P. Erickson, M.D.  
Jeffrey M. Ketcham, M.D.

DECORAH, IA
563-382-4279
Sunil S. Khanna, M.D.

EAU CLAIRE, WI  
715-838-3937
Anna G. Bender, M.D.
Cecil L. Berlie, M.D.
Logan S. Brunner, O.D. 
Matthew Cooke, M.D.
Gabrielle M. Crockett, O.D.
Logan M. Kiekhafer, O.D.
Sam A. Mansukhani, M.B.B.S. 
Dany Najjar, M.D. 
Brooke L. Sosalla, O.D.
Erika K. White, D.O.
Sherry Zhou, O.D.

Adult Strabismus
Sam A. Mansukhani, M.B.B.S.

Cornea & External Disease
Cecil L. Berlie, M.D.
Dany Najjar, M.D. 

Glaucoma
Matthew Cooke, M.D.

Medical & Surgical Retina
Sunday Olatunji, M.D.
Wayne W. Wu, M.D. Ph.D.

Neuro-Ophthalmology
Sam A. Mansukhani, M.B.B.S.

Pediatric Ophthalmology & Strabismus
Sam A. Mansukhani, M.B.B.S.

FAIRMONT, MN  
507-238-4311
Robert L. Friese, O.D.

LAKE CITY, MN
651-345-3321
Jonathan P. Erickson, M.D. 

MENOMONIE, WI  
715-838-3937
Anna G. Bender, M.D.
Gabrielle M. Crockett, O.D.
Heather N. Gullickson-Cowden, O.D.
Jaclyn Morin, O.D.
Dany Najjar, M.D.
Brooke L. Sosalla, O.D.
Erika K. White, D.O.
Sherry Zhou, O.D.

ONALASKA, WI
608-392-9871
Nitika Arora, M.B.B.S. 
Jennifer L. Garvey, M.D.
Michael G. Garvey, M.D. 
Gretchen Kelly, O.D.
Shawn S. Sell, M.D.
Misty M. Watters, O.D.
Douglas J. Wesely, O.D.
Dean A. Wetzel, O.D.

Cornea
Shawn S. Sell, M.D.

 

OWATONNA, MN
507-444-5017
Grant D. Heslep, M.D.
Allen T. Huang, M.D.
Miguel E. Mulet, M.D.

Retina
Matt R. Starr, M.D.

RED WING, MN
651-267-5000
Jonathan P. Erickson, M.D.
Jeffrey M. Ketcham, M.D.

SPARTA, WI
608-269-2132 
Thomas Boulden, O.D. 
Jennifer L. Garvey, M.D.
Misty M. Watters, O.D.
Dean A. Wetzel, O.D.
Nancy E. Wetzel, O.D.
 
Medical Retina 
Michael H. Scott, M.D.

 
TOMAH, WI
608-392-9871 
Thomas E. Boulden, O.D.
 
WASECA, MN
Steven J. Engman, M.D., Ph.D.
Kevin D. Chodnicki, M.D. 
Grant D. Heslep, M.D.
Allen T. Huang, M.D.
Priscilla Vu, M.D.

Mayo Clinic Health System
Mayo Clinic Health System is a network of clinics, hospitals and healthcare facilities in Iowa, Minnesota and Wisconsin that links 
care and medical expertise with Mayo Clinic.

Mayo Clinic Health System has more than 40 ophthalmologists and optometrists on staff at the following locations:

Visit mayoclinic.org/medicalprofs for more information including open clinical trials, CME events, and e-newsletters covering 
the latest in diagnosis and treatments



Michael G. Garvey, M.D. 
Heather N. Gullickson-Cowden, O.D.
Grant D. Heslep, M.D.
Allen T. Huang, M.D.
Gretchen P. Kelly, O.D.
Jeffrey M. Ketcham, M.D.

Sunil S. Khanna, M.D.
Logan M. Kiekhafer, O.D.
Monica M. Loppnow, O.D.
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Matthew Cooke, M.D.
Gabrielle M. Crockett, O.D.
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Robert L. Friese, O.D.
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Kevin D. Chodnicki, M.D.
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Sherry Zhou, O.D.
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PATIENT CARE
• � Over 250,000 annual patient visits
•�  �Access to and coordination with all  

subspecialties at Mayo Clinic
•  Pediatric and adult programs
•  National and international referral center 
•  �Practice niches complement research foci

EDUCATION
• � Ophthalmology Residency Program
• � �Ophthalmology Fellowship Programs in Glaucoma,   

Medical and Surgical Retina, Neuro-Ophthalmology,   
Oculoplastic and Orbital Surgery, Pediatric   
Ophthalmology and Strabismus.

• � CME/Online Grand Rounds
• � Visiting Clinician/Professor Program
• � Post-doctoral research fellowships
• � Medical and Graduate Student Programs
• � Podcast

RESEARCH FOCI
	 •	� Over 30 National Eye Institute, private foundation and 

intramural active grants
	 •  Accelerated bench to bedside research models
	 •  Single and multicenter clinical trials
	 •	� Ophthalmic epidemiology
	 •	� Active research in all ocular subspecialties
	 •  �Cornea
	 –	� Corneal transplantation and corneal imaging
	 –	� Fuchs endothelial corneal dystrophy
	 •	� Glaucoma
	 –	� Novel therapeutic development
	 –	� Mechanisms of disease and therapies
	 –	� Artificial intelligence and visual field prediction
	 •	� Pediatric ophthalmology
	 –	� Strabismus
	 –	� Amblyopia
	 –	� Cataracts
	 •	 Ocular melanoma, lymphoma & retinoblastoma 
	 –	� Novel therapeutic development
	 –	� Understanding pathophysiology
	 •	 Oculoplastic
	 –	� New medical therapies for thyroid eye disease
	 –	� Patient specific models and implants in orbital 

reconstruction
	 •	� Neuro-ophthalmology
	 –	� Cerebrospinal fluid pressure and eye disease
	 –	� Imaging modalities to identify underlying causes  

of disease
	 –	� Novel therapies for neuro-ophthalmic diseases
	 •	� Medical & Surgical Retina
	 –	� Age-related macular degeneration
	 –	� Diabetic retinopathy
	 •	� Inherited Retinal Disease

	 –	� Retinal prosthesis
	 –	� Vision restoration via stem cell transplantation
	 •	� Vision Rehabilitation/Low Vision
	 •	� Quality of life
	 •	� Scleral lens

The Department of Ophthalmology and its over 90 faculty can trace its roots to the origins of Mayo Clinic in Rochester.  
Drs. Will and Charlie Mayo began performing ophthalmic surgery soon after joining their father, Dr. William Mayo, in the 1890’s.  

As Mayo Clinic and the Mayo Clinic Department of Ophthalmology have grown into a highly specialized, multi-disciplined 
integrated organization, we continue to pursue research that enhances patient care, decreases the burden of ophthalmological 
diseases, and leads to the development of new diagnostic, therapeutic and preventive interventions. Our patients receive 
coordinated multi-specialty care for complex eye diseases.

Mayo Clinic - Department of Ophthalmology

mayoclinic.org
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